

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18891 Version: 0 Name: Legal Files Software

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/23/2015 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 7/27/2015 Final action: 7/27/2015

Title: A RESOLUTION transferring \$1,390.00 within the 2015 General Fund and authorizing an increase to

the contract with Legal Files Software of Springfield, IL, for the furnishing of an additional user license for the Legal Files Case and Matter Management System for use by the Office of County Counselor,

at an additional cost to the County not to exceed \$1,390.00.

Sponsors: Scott Burnett

Indexes: GENERAL FUND, LEGAL FILES CASE

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 18891bu.pdf, 2. 18891adopt

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/27/2015	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION transferring \$1,390.00 within the 2015 General Fund and authorizing an increase to the contract with Legal Files Software of Springfield, IL, for the furnishing of an additional user license for the Legal Files Case and Matter Management System for use by the Office of County Counselor, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed \$1,390.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 18891, July 27, 2015

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17684, dated September 26, 2011, the Legislature did award a contract for Legal Files Case and Matter Management System services for use by the Office of County Counselor to Legal Files Software, of Springfield, Illinois, as a sole source purchase, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$67,914.00; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17874, dated April 2, 2012, and by Resolution 17982, dated September 24, 2012, the Legislature did authorize the purchase of additional licenses and related services

because the Office of the County Counselor increased its staff, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$7,526.00; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18013, dated October 29, 2012, the Legislature authorized a test environment license for use by the Information Technology Department for the efficient operation of the software system, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed \$1,500.00; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18247, dated August 26, 2013, the Legislature authorized the addition of an email notification module, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed \$5,745.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Office of the County Counselor has added an outside attorney position and an additional Legal Files user licenses and related services are needed, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed \$1,390.00; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to place the necessary funds in the appropriate spending account; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the 2015 General Fund be and is hereby made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVIS	SIUN	CHARACTER/DI	ESCRIPTION	FRUM	<u>10</u>	
General Fund County Counselor 001-1101	56790	-	Other	Contra \$1,390	actual	Srvs

CHADACTED/DECODIDTION

File #: 18891, Version: 0				
General Fund County Counselor 001-1101 and,	56661	-	Software \$1,390	Purchases
BE IT FURTHER R	ESOLVED by the	County Legislature	e of Jackson County,	Missouri, that the
increase to the contra	act with Legal Files	Software of Spring	gfield, Illinois, in the an	nount of \$1,390.00
for the furnishing of a	an additional user li	cense and related	services for use by th	e Office of County
Counselor is hereby	authorized, and tha	t the Director of F	inance and Purchasing	g be and is hereby
authorized to execut	te for the County a	any documents ne	ecessary for the acco	mplishment of the
increase, in a form to	be approved by the	County Counselor	r; and,	
authorized to make a	ll payments, includin red Resolution shall be	ng the increase and	ince and Purchasing I final payment on the o	contract.
Chief Deputy County Certificate of Passage I hereby certify that	Э	County Cou	nselor No. 18891 of July 27	 7. 2015. was dulv
			The votes thereon we	
Yeas8		Nays	0	
Abstaining	0	Absent	0	

File #: 18891, Version: 0	
Excused1_	
Date	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of the Legislature
Funds sufficient for this tra	nsfer are available from the source indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	001 1101 56790 General Fund County Counselor Other Contractual Services
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$1,390.00
expenditure is chargeable	erwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	001 1101 56661 General Fund County Counselor
NOT TO EXCEED:	Software Purchase \$1,390.00

Date

Director of Finance and Purchasing